
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9244 6019 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

Tuesday, 12 December 2023 
SUMMONS 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend the following meeting:  
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday 20 December 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, Havant, 
Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Steve Jorden 
Chief Executive 
 

CABINET MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairman: Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Robinson, Bowdell, Bowerman, Fairhurst and Lloyd 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jenni Harding 02392 446234 
 Email:  jenni.harding@havant.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
  Page  
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 
 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
  

 

 
2  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive and record any declarations of interest from members 
present. 
  

 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

3  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of Cabinet held on 08 
November 2023. 
  

1 - 6 

 
4  Chairman's Report   

 
To receive a report from the Chairman. 
  

 

 
5  Councillor Questions under Standing Order 68.3   

 
In accordance with standing order 68.3.1, to receive questions from 
the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and standing 
order 68.3.3, a period of 20 minutes is permitted to receive questions 
put to Cabinet by Councillors.   
  

 

 
6  Matters referred by Full Council or the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee Under Standing Order 68.7.3   
 
In accordance with Standing Order 68.7.3, this item is reserved for matters 
referred by the Full Council or the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 
  

 

 
7  Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.   

 
RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decisions be noted: 
  
None 
  
  
RECOMMENDED that the following Minutes of Meetings be noted: 
  
1         Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee on Monday, 11th 

December, 2023 
2         Langstone Harbour Board - none 
3         Solent Freeport Consortium Board - none 
  

 

 
Cabinet Lead for Finance 
 

 
 
8  Finance System Replacement   

 
7 - 68 

 
9  Quarter 2 Financial Report & Budget Monitoring   

 
69 - 120 

 
Cabinet Lead for Coastal 
 

 
 
10  South Hayling Island Beach Management Plan   

 
121 - 130 

 
Cabinet Lead for Planning, Environment and Water Quality 
 

 
 
11  Procurement of new IT system for Planning, Environmental 

Health, Licensing and Grants   
 

131 - 164 

 

https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=188&MId=12988
https://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=188&MId=12988
https://www.langstoneharbour.org.uk/upcoming-meetings
https://solentfreeport.com/board-packs-board-meeting-notes/


 

 
iii 

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 
 

 
 
12  Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
The Cabinet is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 
the items on the agenda.  If members wish to do so then this could be 
achieved by passing the following resolution.  Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below. 
  
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item headed and numbered as below because: 
  
(a)        it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 

transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information of the descriptions 
specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 shown against 
the heading in question; and 

  
(b)        in all the circumstances of the case, the public intere
[...]
et 

8 November 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 November 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor   (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Rennie (Leader of the Council), Robinson, Bowdell, Bowerman and 
Lloyd 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s):   
 
35 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fairhurst. 
 

36 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from members present. 
 

37 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of Cabinet held on 06 September 2023 were 
agreed as a true record. 
 

38 Chairman's Report  
 
The Leader notified members about a Waterlooville Vacant Shop Scheme. 
  
The main shopping precinct in Leigh Park, (Park Parade and the Greywell 
shopping centre) currently has 12 vacant units, which represents around 14% 
of all the shops in that area. Some of these are large units that have been 
empty for some time. The Council recently promoted a vacant shop scheme for 
Waterlooville of which we had 30 applicants demonstrating that there was a call 
for this type of support to stimulate growth. I am announcing today a similar 
initiative for the Leigh Park Shopping Centre whereby we are inviting 
applications from new businesses to the area, or for existing businesses who 
wish to expand into larger premises. 
  
Currently 20% of all the retails units within the shopping area are related to 
provision of hair and beauty services. The Council, through this initiative, will be 
seeking bids in particular from retail, leisure & arts, entertainment and 
healthcare to try and encourage a more diverse offer for shoppers. 
  
The size of the pot that can be bid for is £150,000 and details of how 
businesses can bid for this money will be released shortly. The Council intends 
to fund this from the specific Regeneration reserve and there will also be a 
requirement for a resource to manage this programme. Because this is capital Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  2 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 
scheme is being funded from reserves it will require onward approval at Full 
Council, and a report on this will be presented on the 22 November 2023.  
 

39 Councillor Questions under Standing Order 68.3  
 
There were no questions put to Cabinet by Councillors under the provision of 
this standing order. 
 

40 Matters referred by Full Council or the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Under Standing Order 68.7.3  
 
There was 1 matter for Cabinet to consider under the provision of standing 
order 68.7.3.  This matter arises from the meeting of Full Council held on 20 
September 2023 and relates to a motion regarding Making Space.  
  
A motion proposed by Councillor Robinson to agree the recommendations as 
set out in the published report, was seconded by Councillor Lloyd. 
  
Questions and points of clarification raised by Councillor Philippa Gray on behalf of 
Councillor Redsull were responded to by Councillor Robinson within the meeting.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion, including the options available, and Councillor Rennie 
reiterated that this was a recommendation to Council.  
  
Following a vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
Cabinet recommend to Council to:  
  

a)    decline funding for Making Space but reiterate the offer to support the 
organisation with assistance in kind.  

  
b)    recommend to Making Space that they bid for funding direct from the 

South Western Railways funding for local communities, and other 
funding bodies. Reiterate the offer to support the organisation with 
assistance in kind, including supporting the application process if 
necessary. 

 
41 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  

 
The minutes of meetings as set out in the agenda were noted.  
 

42 Town Twinning  
 
Councillor Rennie, as Leader of the Council, introduced a report that proposed 
Havant Borough to twin with Yavoriv Raion Council.  
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 
Bowdell to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report 
which outlines some shared attributes that Yavoriv Raion council has with Page 2



  3 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 
Havant Borough ie its military background and both being similarly sized 
councils.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available to 
Cabinet. Councillor Rennie and officers responded to questions raised. 
  
It was therefore, 

  
RESOLVED that the Borough Council agree the proposed town twinning 
between the Council and Yavoriv Raion Council (Асоціація побратимів) and 
that the Leader shall facilitate the union. 
 

43 Strategic services commissioning – resources to implement  
 
Councillor Bowdell, as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report which 
recommends a drawdown of up to £1,328,800 from the Council’s reserves to be 
used over a three-year period to enable the strategic commissioning of 
services, systems and software across the council. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Bowdell and seconded by Councillor 
Robinson to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available. 
  
Following a vote, it was 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet 
  

1.     approve the strategic commissioning of services, systems and software 
across the Council through a hybrid delivery model utilising both 
specialist external support and internal resource.   

  
2.     Cabinet recommends to Council to: 

  
a)      Approve the transfer of £1,328,800 from the Council’s central 

reserves to a ringfenced reserve created for the strategic 
commissioning of services, systems and software across the 
Council; and  

  
b)  Approve the draw down of up to £1,328,800 from the ringfenced 

reserve to be used for the strategic commissioning of services, 
systems and software across the Council. 

 
44 Update of Capital Strategy  

 
Councillor Bowdell, as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report outlining a 
misalignment that exists between the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Spending Protocol that was adopted by the council in March 2022 and the 
Capital Strategy which was adopted by the council in March 2023.  The report 
recommends that the Capital Strategy be amended to provide clarity on CIL 
spending decisions. Page 3



  4 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Bowdell and seconded by Councillor 
Bowerman to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report. 
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available.  
  
Following debate, it was  

  
RESOLVED that  
  
Cabinet recommend to Council that:  
  

a)    the Capital Strategy be amended to confirm that CIL spending decisions 
are governed by the separate CIL Spending Protocol March 2022; 

  
b)    authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to amend the Capital 

Strategy. 
 

45 Climate Change & Environment Panel Quarterly Update  
 
Councillor Lloyd as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report that outlines the 
work of the Climate Change & Environment Panel and assesses progress 
against the Action Plan priorities identified by Cabinet in July 2022.  
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Lloyd and seconded by Councillor 
Bowerman to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available.  
  
Councillor Lloyd responded to questions raised. 
  
Following debate, it was 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet 
  

a)    note the work of the Climate Change and Environment Panel to date, 
including the progress against the priorities identified by the Cabinet on 
13 July 2022 

  
b)    vary resolution 30 D of the Climate Liaison Panel report to Cabinet of 15 

December 2021 to read “decide that the Climate Change & Environment 
Panel will bring annual update report to Cabinet”. 

 
46 Household Support Fund Round 4  

 

Page 4



  5 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 
In Councillor Fairhurst’s absence, Councillor Rennie, as Leader of the Council, 
introduced a report that recommended the use of £140,000 of round 4 
Household Support Grant Scheme funding, to support residents with rent 
arrears and help to prevent homelessness, as was successfully carried out in 
round 3. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Rennie and seconded by Councillor 
Robinson to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion in detail, including the options available to 
Cabinet. Councillor Rennie and officers responded to questions raised. 
  
Following a vote, it was 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet approve that the discretionary element of the 
Household Support Fund of £140,000 is used to support residents with rent 
arrears to allow them to sustain a tenancy, prevent homelessness or enable a 
move to a more sustainable tenancy. 
 

47 Annual report on Overall governance, financial and performance 
arrangements for the Council’s companies  
 
Councillor Rennie reminded Cabinet that information in the appendix is private 
and confidential and Cabinet should make the Chairman aware of any wish to 
vote to exclude members of the press and public in order to discuss the exempt 
information.   
  
Councillor Bowerman, as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report following 
the appointment of a new Managing Director in April 2023 and the agreement 
of the Shareholder Sub Committee and Norse South East (NSE) to review and 
resubmit the Annual Business Plan 2023/24.   
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Bowerman and seconded by Councillor 
Rennie to adopt the recommendations for the reasons set out in the report. 
  
Cabinet discussed the motion, including the options available. 
  
Following a vote, it was  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet resolved to approve the revised Norse South East Ltd 
Business Plan 2023/2024. 
 

48 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There was no requirement to resolve to exclude members of the press and 

public. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.54 pm 

 
 Page 5



  6 
Cabinet 

8 November 2023 
 
 

 
 

…………………………… 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 7 

Name of Committee: Cabinet 

Committee Date: 20th December 2023 

Report Title: Finance System Replacement 

Responsible Officer: Steven Pink – Chief Finance Officer & S151 Officer 

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Bowdell – Cabinet Lead for Finance  

Status: Non-Exempt 

Urgent Decision: Yes / No Key Decision: Yes/ No 

Appendices: Appendix A – Finance System Replacement Business Case 
Appendix B – Business Case Presentation 
 

Background Papers: None 

Officer Contact: Name: Steve Pink 
Email: steven.pink@havant.gov.uk  
 

Report Number: HBC/062/2023 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
 
Implementation of an efficient, effective and modern finance system is of vital 
importance to help protect the integrity of the Council and its operations. They also 
protect the finances by providing rigorous systems and processes to support the 
appropriate use of council taxpayers’ money.   
 

 

Executive Summary: 
 
As a publicly funded body, Havant Borough Council needs an effective and efficient 
financial system to support the administration of the Council’s limited financial resources.  
With the current system out of contract in September 2025, it is imperative that we 
procure a new contract (and potentially supplier) as soon as possible to ensure we have 
implemented, tested and understand any new system in time for this deadline. 
 
We have explored the potential routes to procurement and, given the resource 
requirements and conflicting timeline to other major projects, believe sourcing a system 
and supplier through the “G-Cloud 13” framework presents the safest and most efficient 
method of procurement. This would allow the Council to implement by April 2025. 
 
Having Followed the G-Cloud process in line with procurement regulations, we 
evaluated a number of suppliers and make the following recommendations to award a 
contract for the future supply of our financial system from April 2025. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8

mailto:steven.pink@havant.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 

Recommendations: 
Cabinet is asked to; 
 

a) Award the contract to TechnologyOne Limited to provide the replacement 
software for the Council’s Financial management system in line with the Crown 
Commercial Services G-Cloud 13 framework for (up to) 4 years at a cost of £105k 
per annum. 
 

b) To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer (S151) in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer to finalise and sign a contract with the preferred supplier.  
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This paper is submitted to Cabinet to present the business case for 

awarding a contract for a Finance System in time for April 2025.  

 

1.2 The system is within the cash limited budget, and could be awarded 

directly, but the resourcing requirements or the project and 

implementation phase are underwritten by a paper agreed by Full 

Council in November 2023 in which it was agreed that any associated 

draw down on this reserve would be accompanied by a business 

case.  

 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Havant Borough Council currently processes financial data and 

transactions via the “Integra” finance system. 

  

2.2 This was Capita’s financial system used for local authorities and was 

inherited from the 5 Council’s contract. (Although it is an additional to 

the main contract).  

 
2.3 Integra and the business unit supporting it was sold to Advanced 

ADVT in July 2023. 

 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 

2.4 Integra was due to have its technical support ended on 31st March 

2024, although with the sale to Advanced, this has been extended to 

31st March 2025. 

 
2.5 Advanced ADVT are replacing Integra with a new offering, called 

“Centros” which an enhanced version 3 of the existing system.  

 
2.6 Centro
[...]
 to both year-end and how the budget will perform in the next financial 
year.  
 
We are also estimating a total of approximately up to £500k in additional mitigations yet 
to be actioned. It is considered that the final outturn could fall to under £500k overspent 
if the good work to date is continued.   
 
This should give members some comfort that overall health of the Council’s finances is 
in reasonable shape, but also that we cannot be complacent with the position.  
 

 

 

Recommendations: 
Cabinet is requested to note:  
 

i. The revenue forecast outturn for Q2 2023/24 (Appendix A) 
ii. Q2 2023/24 performance information (Appendix B) 
iii. Q2 2023/24 Capital Programme monitoring (Appendix C) 
iv. Q2 2023/24 Prudential Indicators (Appendix D) 

 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This paper is submitted to Cabinet to note the financial and 

performance position of the Council as of quarter two of the 2023/24 
financial year.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 9 

2.0 Background 
 
2.1 It is a recognised requirement of Havant Borough Council’s 

governance procedures that a report on the financial performance of 
the authority is presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis.  
 

2.2 Havant Borough Council has been through a significant 
transformation programme in exiting from its partnership with East 
Hampshire District Council. Quarter Two of the 2023/24 financial 
year allows us to develop our understanding of the changing 
landscape since becoming a stand-alone Local Authority once again. 
Especially considering the operational and contractual implications.   

 
2.3 There are still some financial impacts of the change process present, 

but these are starting to return to more normal and sustainable levels 
as the year progresses.  

  
 

3.0 Relationship to the Corporate Strategy 
 
3.1 Without strong financial oversight and management, fair allocation of 

resources to deliver the corporate strategy would be at risk.  
 

3.2 It would also 
[...]
hing, resulting in frequent flooding and erosion at Eastoke. 

This Cabinet Report seeks a mandate to submit the Outline Business Case to the 
Environment Agency (EA) for approval, and to permit expenditure if approved to allow 
beach management to continue until 2029 on Hayling Island. The Outline Business Case 
will request approximately £5.1m (including contingency) of Flood and Coastal Erosion 
Risk Management (FCERM) Grant in Aid (GiA), to continue with the BMP. Assessment of 
the project economics has been undertaken to understand the affordability against the 
Environment Agency criteria. Using the updated figures provided, an application to the EA 
will be made for the full cost of the project, including contingency. Should any funding gap 
remain following the EA approval process, the potential requirement has been reported 
and noted by the Havant Borough Council Infrastructure Delivery Board and has formed 
a capital bid this year to mitigate any remaining risk.  

Implementing the BMP supports the Havant Borough Council Corporate Strategy ‘Pride 
in Place’ aspiration, which is to create a great place to live, work and enjoy.  The beach 
management will ensure reduced flood and coastal erosion risk to our Eastoke 
community, whilst enhancing the environment over the next five years. 

 

Recommendations: 
• That Cabinet approve the recommendations of the South Hayling Beach 

Management Plan to implement a five-year programme of sustainable beach 
management activities to help reduce the risk of coastal flooding and erosion from 
the period 01 April 2024 to 31 March 2029, subject to securing the necessary 
funding. 
 

• That Cabinet notes the application for funding made to the Environment Agency 
under the Land Drainage Act (1991) to the value of approximately £5.1million of 
Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Grant in Aid (GiA) to fund 
the five year Beach Management Plan programme. 
 

• That Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Executive Head of Coastal Partners, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Coastal and the S151 Officer, to 
implement the Beach Management Plan and subsequent activities, subject to 
securing the necessary funding.  

Page 122



 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 9 

1.0 Introduction 
The South Hayling Beach Management Plan (BMP) has been prepared to identify a 
clear strategy and programme to deliver beach management along the Hayling Open 
Coast (between Black Point Spit and the Ferryboat Inn) between 2024 and 2029. This 
plan has been developed in line with existing strategies/studies and the adopted North 
Solent Shoreline Management Plan (2010) which recommended a Hold the Line 
option for this frontage and identify Beach Management as the preferred option in the 
short to medium term at Eastoke. 
 
The Hayling Island BMP has been operational since 1992 following the 1985 beach 
replenishment scheme at Eastoke, and has evolved to produce the most technically, 
economically, and environmentally sustainable solution of maintaining the beach in 
line with recommended strategies for the Eastoke frontage. The BMP works with 
nature and potential climate change impacts by promoting a ‘soft engineering’ solution, 
using the beach at Eastoke as the main form of coastal defence to reduce the risk of 
coastal flooding and erosion to the properties at Eastoke. This supports the amenity 
value of the area. 
 
Operationally this next five-year BMP will focus on the recycling of material from areas 
of accumulated beach material along the Hayling seafront and depositing it back to 
the residential frontage at Eastoke. It also allows for material to be brought on to the 
beach from other sources if required, such as import via road, or through a pump-
ashore from a dredge. The BMP will support environmental and sustainability issues, 
alongside working in partnership with our neighbouring landowners to ensure no 
negative impact to their frontages. 
 
This report seeks the mandate 
[...]
ding in 2027 (ref: L/2017/00240/1). Funding has been built into the new Beach 
Management Plan to allow for application and consultation for a further 10 year 
licence. A licence from Chichester Harbour Conservancy is also in place. This will be 
renewed in January 2024 under the existing Beach Management Plan and will last for 
a period of five years. 
 
Over the current BMP period we have worked with internal teams and our Contractors 
to identify savings with relation to carbon emissions, alongside reducing the overall 
impact of the works on the environment. Prior to each beach management campaign 
we ensure there is no negative impact to the existing environment through undertaking 
vegetated shingle surveys and bird surveys and ensuring avoidance of all protected 
habitats. We also monitor the growth of vegetated shingle throughout the whole BMP 
period, which is reported annually to Natural England, the MMO and other key 
stakeholders. 
 
Our Contractors now use biodiesel in their machinery when working on site, and there 
is the option moving forward to trial HVO (hydrotreated vegetable oil) to reduce carbon 
emissions from all machinery further. 
 
 

7.0 Risks 

7.1 Since the last BMP funding application there have been significant 
changes in guidance and funding approaches within the sector. 

The application to the Environment Agency has been made to request 
FCERM GiA funding for the project. Although current economics show 
that the project should be eligible for full funding through the 
Environment Agency, there is a remaining risk that this is not the case, 
and a shortfall may be identified. Should the funding gap remain once 
the project is approved, the potential requirement has been reported 
and noted by the HBC Infrastructure Delivery Board and has formed a 
capital bid this year. 

Should a new BMP not be approved, up to 751 residential properties 
and 27 commercial properties at Eastoke may be left exposed to 
increased coastal flood and er
[...]
 IT systems and a range of other supporting software packages are 
hosted as part of the Capita 5Cs contract which is due to end in September 2025. This 
covers a number of essential services such as Environmental Health, Planning, 
Licensing and Grants.  
 
The Council needs to ensure replacement systems are in place before this date to 
ensure high profile and critical public services continue to be delivered. Following a full 
open tender process exercise the Council is proposing to select ARCUS GLOBAL 
LIMITED to deliver two separate systems – a Generic Case Management system to 
support Environmental Health, Licensing and Grants and the Arcus Platform to support 
the Council’s Planning Service.  
 

 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 11

mailto:alex.robinson@havant.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 11 

Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is requested to:  
 

1. Award a contract to Arcus Global Limited to provide the replacement software for 
the Council’s Planning Service for a period of five years at a cost of no more than 
£245,000. 
 

2. Award a contract to Arcus Global Limited to provide the replacement software for 
the Council’s Environmental Health, Licensing and Grants services for a period of 
five years at a cost of up to £225,000. 

 
3. To delegate authority to the Executive Head of Place in consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer and Section 151 officer to finalise and enter into a contract with 
the preferred supplier. 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report sets out to Members the need to replace the Council’s existing 

legacy IT software systems that are currently used by the Council’s 

Planning, Environmental Health, Licensing and Grants services. The Council 

currently uses a combination of legacy systems as outlined below: 

 

▪ Planning (Acolaid) 

▪ Environmental Health (Acolaid) 

▪ Licensing (Lalpac) 

▪ Grants (Acolaid and Enterprise) 

 

1.2 These systems are currently hosted by Capita through the 5Cs programme 

which is due to expire in Septe

Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Cabinet 

20 December 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 December 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Rennie (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Robinson, Bowdell, Bowerman, Fairhurst and Lloyd 
 
Assistant Cabinet Leads 
 
Councillors  Briggs, Richardson 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Harris 
 
49 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.  
 

50 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda.  
 

51 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 08 November were approved as a 
true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

52 Chairman's Report  
 
Councillor Rennie, the Chairman of Cabinet, reported that Steve Jorden, Chief 
Executive is recovering well and is expected to return in the New Year. 
Councillor Rennie further extended Cabinets’ best wishes. 
 

53 Councillor Questions under Standing Order 68.3  
 
There were no questions from Councillors under the provision of Standing 
Order 68.3. 
 

54 Matters referred by Full Council or the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Under Standing Order 68.7.3  
 
There were no matters for Cabinet to consider under the provision of Standing 
Order 68.7.3. 
 

55 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  
 



  2 
Cabinet 

20 December 2023 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of meetings as set out in the agenda were noted. 
 

56 Finance System Replacement  
 
Councillor Bowdell, as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report that, following 
an evaluation process, makes recommendations to award a contract for the 
future supply of our financial system from April 2025. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Bowdell and seconded by Councillor 
Robinson to adopt the recommendations, for the reasons set out in the report.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion, including the options available to Cabinet.  
  
Following a vote, it was, 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 
  

a)    award the contract to TechnologyOne Limited to provide the 
replacement software for the Council’s Financial management system in 
line with the Crown Commercial Services G-Cloud 13 framework for (up 
to) 4 years at a cost of £105k per annum. 
  

b)    delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer (S151) in consultation 
with the Monitoring Officer to finalise and sign a contract with the 
preferred supplier. 

 
57 Quarter 2 Financial Report & Budget Monitoring  

 
On behalf of Councillor Bowdell, the relevant Cabinet Lead, Councillor 
Bowerman introduced a report which outlined the Councils’ financial health and 
estimates the final outturn could fall to under £500k overspend, as well as 
outlining the performance of the Council in quarter 2.  
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Bowdell and seconded by Councillor 
Bowerman to adopt the recommendations set out, for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
  
Cabinet discussed the motion, including the options available to Cabinet.  
  
Following debate and a vote, it was  

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the; 
  
       i.          revenue forecast outturn for Q2 2023/24 (Appendix A) 
     ii.           Q2 2023/24 performance information (Appendix B) 
    iii.          Q2 2023/24 Capital Programme monitoring (Appendix C) 
    iv.          Q2 2023/24 Prudential Indicators (Appendix D) 

 
58 South Hayling Island Beach Management Plan  

 



  3 
Cabinet 

20 December 2023 
 
 
Councillor Fairhurst, as relevant Cabinet Lead, introduced a report which seeks 
a mandate to submit the Outline Business Case to the Environment Agency for 
approval, and to permit expenditure if approved to allow beach management to 
continue until 2029 on Hayling Island. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Fairhust and seconded by Councillor 
Lloyd to adopt the recommendations set out for the reasons set out in the 
report.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion, including the options available to Cabinet.  
  
Following debate and a vote, it was 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 
  

a)    approved the recommendations of the South Hayling Beach 
Management Plan to implement a five-year programme of sustainable 
beach management activities to help reduce the risk of coastal flooding 
and erosion from the period 01 April 2024 to 31 March 2029, subject to 
securing the necessary funding. 
  

b)    noted the application for funding made to the Environment Agency under 
the Land Drainage Act (1991) to the value of approximately £5.1million 
of Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Grant in Aid 
(GiA) to fund the five year Beach Management Plan programme. 
  

c)     delegated authority to the Executive Head of Coastal Partners, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Lead for Coastal and the S151 Officer, to 
implement the Beach Management Plan and subsequent activities, 
subject to securing the necessary funding. 

 
59 Procurement of new IT system for Planning, Environmental Health, 

Licensing and Grants  
 
Councillor Rennie reminded members that this item contained private and 
confident information in the appendix and therefore asked members to indicate 
by a show of hands, if they wished to discuss the exempt information.   
  
No members indicated a wish to discuss the exempt information and Councillor 
Lloyd as relevant Cabinet Lead introduced a report that, following a full open 
tender process exercise the Council is proposing to select ARCUS GLOBAL 
LIMITED to deliver two separate systems – a Generic Case Management 
system to support Environmental Health, Licensing and Grants and the Arcus 
Platform to support the Council’s Planning Service.  
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Lloyd and seconded by Councillor 
Bowerman to adopt the recommendations set out for the reasons set out in the 
report.  
  
Cabinet discussed the motion, including the options available to Cabinet and 
officers responded to questions raised. 



  4 
Cabinet 

20 December 2023 
 
 
  
Following a vote, it was 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet 
  

a)    award a contract to Arcus Global Limited to provide the replacement 
software for the Council’s Planning Service for a period of five years at a 
cost of no more than £245,000. 
  

b)    award a contract to Arcus Global Limited to provide the replacement 
software for the Council’s Environmental Health, Licensing and Grants 
services for a period of five years at a cost of up to £225,000. 

  
c)     delegate authority to the Executive Head of Place in consultation with 

the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 officer to finalise and enter into a 
contract with the preferred supplier. 

 
60 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
There were none. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.21 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 


